
PANAMA CANAL AUTHORITY VARIATION 
PAGE 1 OF 5 

1. REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL No.: 2. CONTRACT No.: 3. DATE: 
May 22, 2013 

RFP-76161 CMC-221427 
4. VARIATION No.: 

066 

5. ISSUED BY. 

PANAMA CANAL AUTHORITY 
Employer's Representative 
Locks Project Management Division 
Building 740, Corozal 
Panama, Republic of Panama 

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (INCLUDE 
PHYSICAL & POSTAL ADDRESS) 

Grupo Unidos por el Canal, SA 
Building 22B, Brujas Road 
Cocoli, Republic of Panama 

9, VARIATION: 

7. CONTRACTOR'S TELEPHONE NUMBER: 

507 -316-9900 

8. CONTRACTOR'S FACSIMILE NUMBER: 

[8] The contract referred to in item No. 2 is hereby varied as set forth in item 10, entitled ~DESCRIPTION OF VARIATIOW. 
[8J YES. 0 NO. The contractor shall send a copy, duly signed, of th is Variation to the Employer's Representative/Contracting Office r. 

9 A. THIS VARIATION IS EXECUTED ON THE BASIS OF: (Specify Ihe legal aulholily). 

THE VARIATION DESCRIBED IN ITEM 10 IS HEREBY INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THE CONTRACT. 

9 B. THE CONTRACT REFERRED TO IN ITEM NO. 2, IS VARIED TO INCORPORATE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES 
(such as the paying office, account numbers, elc.) . 

9 C. THIS BILATERAL AGREEMENT IS SIGNED AND INCORPORATED INTO THE CONTRACT REFERRED TO IN ITEM 
X NO. 2 OF THIS FORM, ON THE BASIS OF: (Specify Ihe legal aUIl/OIiIy) Volume III, Conditions of Contract, Sub-

Clause 1.16 [Entire Agreement). 4'h Paragraph 

9 D. OTHER. (Specify manTler and tile legal 8ulllOrily). 

9 E. ACCOUNT NUMBER (If required) : 

10. DESCRIPTION OF THE VARIATION (List m accordance with the order of the Contract. If addlflona' space IS reqUired, use bfank 
sheels). 

See Variation Agreement Enclosed 

Except for the variation(s) herein speCified, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. 
11 . NAME AND TITLE OF THE PERSON AUTHORIZED 12. NAME AND TITLE OF THE EMPLOYER'S 

TO SIGN (Type orplinl) REPRESENTATIVEICONTRACTING OFFICER(Type orplinl) 

Cheryl P. George, Employer's Representative Delegee 

14. DATE: 15. PANAMA CANAL AUTHORITY 16. DATE: 

2013 ~ (3Z A~ 2z/o?j;.3 
(Employer's Representative/Contracting Officer's signature) 



Variation No. 066 
May 22,2013 

2 of 5 

Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks 

This Variation Agreement Number 066, is dated as of 22th day of May 2013 and 
made 

Between: Autoridad del Canal de Panama, Building 740, Corozal, Panama, Republic 
of Panama (hereinafter called the "Employer") on the one part, 

and 
Grupo Unidos por el Canal, SA, of Building 22B, Brujas Road, Cocoli, 
Panama, Republic of Panama, a corporation organized under the laws of the 
Republic of Panama, registered under microjacket number 682266, 
document number 1683284 of the Mercantile Section of the Public Registry 
Office of the Republic of Panama (hereinafter called the "Contractor" and 
together with Employer, the "Parties") on the other part. 

Whereas: 

(a) The Employer and the Contractor are party to Contract CMC-221427 for the 
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks, dated August 11, 2009 (as the 
same has been or may be varied, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified 
(the "Contract")). 

(b) Pursuant to Variation Agreement No. 047 dated September 6,2012, the Employer 
agreed certain revised payment arrangements for EMC Plant and Materials on the 
terms set out in Variation Agreement No. 047. 

(c) The Contractor: 

(i) by letter dated June 19, 2012 (Reference GUPC-IAE-1284), informed the 
Employer of very serious financial problems which it contended that it was 
facing as a consequence of the global financial and liquidity crisis and therein 
requested financial assistance from the Employer, including in general terms 
and without specific conditions rescheduling the payment on Plant and 
Materials. Further, by letter dated November 9,2012 (Reference GUPC-IAE-
1545) the Contractor informed the Employer of very serious financial 
problems which it contended that it was facing, that the situation was now 
"extremely critical" and therein requested financial support in the short to 
medium term from the Employer, which issues are considered in the 
subsequent correspondence of the Employer, including the Employer's 
Letters IAE-UPC-1313 of November 20, 2012, IAE-UPC-1359 of December 
24, 2012, IAE-GUPC-1374 of January 9, 2013, and IAE-UPC-1441 of 
February 25,2013 and the Contractor's Letters GUPC-IAE-1617 of December 
21, 2012, GUPC-IAE-1716 of Fi bruary 8, 2013, and GUPC-IAE-1755 of 
February 27,2013; and 



Variation No. 066 
May 22,2013 
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks 

3 of 5 

(ii) requested in RFV No: 0181 dated May 08, 2013 a modification to the terms of 
Sub-Clauses 14.5.1.1 and 14.5.1 .2 [Plant and Materials Intended for the 
Works] of the Contract to replace the Appendix 1 to Variation Agreement No. 
047 as referred to in those Sub-Clauses with a revised Appendix 1 to include 
breakdowns of further appurtenances, namely the horizontal edge protection, 
vertical edge protection, floor covering and guardrail/handrail and to include a 
budget movement to transfer budget from the lock heads and wing walls to 
the lock chamber appurtenances. 

(d) In reliance on the Contractor's representations and assertions regarding its 
financial condition, ability to obtain funding and cash flow difficulties, which the 
Parties agree that the Employer is not able to independently verify, the Employer 
considers that unless it agrees to such a modification (in addition to the various 
other measures already agreed such as but not limited to those provided for in 
Variation Agreements Nos. 042, 043, 045, 47, 048, 49, 051 , 052, 055, 056, 058, 
59 and 60 there could be serious risk to the completion of the Project and therefore 
the Employer's agreement to the terms hereof is in the best interests of the Project. 

(e) Accordingly, the Employer has responded through letter IAE-UPC-1540 dated 20 
May 2013, indicating to the Contractor that the Employer is willing to consider a 
revised payment profile, but subject to the parties agreeing a formal variation to 
reflect such revised arrangements. 

(f) Therefore, subject to the terms of this Variation Agreement No. 066, and based 
upon the representations and statements made by the Contractor concerning its 
financial position and ability to obtain funding, in order to assist the cash flow of the 
Contractor and for no other reason, the Parties have agreed to a variation to the 
Contract as hereinafter stated, but not further or otherwise. 

THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

The Employer and the Contractor agree to vary the Contract as follows: 

1. In this Variation Agreement No. 066, the words and expressions shall have the 
same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Contract, save as 
amended below or as expressly stated. 

2. This Variation Agreement No. 066 and the modifications contained herein are 
approved and dated in writing by the authorized representatives of the Contractor 
and the Employer and in doing so the Parties acknowledge and identify that this is 
done in accordance with Sub-Clause 1.16 [Entire Agreement] of the Contract. 

3. Notwithstanding and without prejudice to the merits of any claims that either Party 
may have against the other relating to the Contract (as to which both Parties' 
positions are fully reserved) the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the 
Employer is not responsible for the ontractor's financial position and its need to 



Variation No. 066 4 of 5 
May 22,2013 
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks 

request financial assistance. The Contractor agrees and acknowledges that it shall 
not make any claims against the Employer arising out of or in connection with this 
Variation Agreement No. 066 or in any way argue or use the fact or the terms of 
this Variation Agreement No. 066 in a prejudicial way against the Employer or in 
support of any claims or future actions. The Contractor further agrees and 
acknowledges that the Employer's agreement to this Variation Agreement No. 066 
and the accommodation to the Contractor provided herein is not and shall not be 
deemed to be an agreement to grant or otherwise provide any similar or other 
financial accommodation as may be requested by the Contractor on or before the 
date hereof or in the future. All of the Contractor's existing and ongoing obligations 
as to the progress of the Works remain unaffected. 

4. The Parties agree that the Contractor shall have no claims for additional time or 
money or any other relief or entitlement of any kind as a consequence of this 
Variation Agreement No. 066 or arising out of it or in any way in connection with it. 

5. Further, the Contractor's obligations to complete the Works and comply with the 
Contract remain in all respects unaffected and nothing within this Variation 
Agreement No. 066 is intended to be a waiver or relaxation of the Contractor's 
obligations under the Contract, save only as expressly stated herein and the 
Contract shall remain fully effective as varied herein and the Contract shall have 
effect as though the provisions contained in this Variation Agreement No. 066 had 
been originally contained in the Contract. Any ambiguity or uncertainty in the 
meaning and effect of this Variation Agreement No. 066 shall be resolved in favour 
of the Employer. 

6. This Variation Agreement No. 066 shall be governed by the Laws of the Republic 
of Panama and is deemed to be incorporated into and form an integral part of the 
Contract. 

7. The Parties agree to add the following definitions to Sub-Clause 1.1 [Definitions] of 
the Contract under the Sub-Clause 1.1.6 [Other Definitions] (which shall be added 
in proper alphabetical order but without any number): 

"Variation Agreement No. 066" means Variation Agreement Number 066, dated 
May 22, 2013 between the Employer and the Contractor." 

8. The Parties agree to delete the existing definition of "EMC Plant and Materials" in 
Sub-Clause 1.1 [Definitions] of the Contract and to replace with the following: 

"EMC Plant and Materials" means all the materials depicted in new Appendix 1 to 
Variation No. 047 which is attached in RFV No. 0181 and in this Variation 
Agreement No. 66." 

9. The Parties hereby agree to delete all references in Sub-Clauses 14.5.1.1 and 
14.5.1.2 [Plant and Materials Inten ed for the Works] of the Contract to "Appendix 
1 to Variation Agreement No. 047" and replace with references to "new Appendix 1 



Variation No. 066 5 of 5 
May 22,2013 
Design and Construction of the Third Set of Locks 

to Variation No. 047 which is attached in RFV No. 0181 and in this Variation 
Agreement No. 66" 

10. Nothing in this Variation Agreement No. 066 is intended to or does give the 
Contractor any greater entitlement in respect of payment for EMC Plant and 
Materials than was included within the original Contract Price and thus nothing in 
this Variation Agreement No. 066 is intended to or does increase the sum due to 
the Contractor in respect of EMC Plant and Materials. 

11. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Employer's rights in relation to the 
processing of Interim Payments including but not limited to under Sub-Clause 14.6 
[Issue of Interim Payment Certificates] remain unaffected by this Variation 
Agreement No. 066. 

In Witness whereof the Parties hereto have caused this Variation Agreement No. 
066 to the Contract to be executed on the 2ih day of May of the year 2013 by their 
duly authorized representatives. 

For ACP 

(!~/ (]k 
Cheryl P. George 
Employer's Representative Delegee 

********** 

For GUPCSA 

ernardo~ 
Cjllltr-atlor's Representative 



I ~ I i IW00 
fi ~ , ! -

".:I:::" ~::::"..1 

~ ~~~§ ~~. ~~ 
! 

~;: 1 6~g ~~~~ 6666 ~~ Sg~ 
88gg 8888 828R ~~ ~~~~ I -;; -;;-;:';j "' .. ~ .. ~_ww riri .,., ..... 

~6g 

l'Hl!':F: 
:ii ' :;':~: :-: 

m
'''' ~ ~~~E 

I @~~~ 
~ 

fll
lGt 
l ~ ~ IE~ 
! 1l,.1 
~ "':2 ~ 

" "~ , :l ~ I.: • - . " 
~ I H i ; 
~ i 

,, ' ~:; :"l 
~~:.:~ 
r.:~E~ 1 

LLL 
~2~~ 

.Hfr:i 

~~~~ :r;h_ 
"~ :: 

~ , 
H 
, 

~~::::I) ~ 

~~~~ 

::;:~:.::: R 

~;:H 

-~-~ 
Ill! 

'2 '2. 

. ' ;S I'cl'c~j,: S2Rf: 

~& I ~~ 'E~ ' S;~:E 
- --- I 

*1 "". 'I' ,-sIR 

I :;~ 1;;+ 
.I~ -~"f -!i! 
~, ~ ' l ill Ild 
!l' - IZ' ll! - :'.1- r.!. 

I'" " 
~ 5. ; ~ ~ ~!: 
I-

!~ ~ , , 
~ 

§ 

~ 
< , 

~ ~g 
~ 0: 8 

_ R 
~ ~ 
, 

i ~ ;: 
go it.. 
:. § ~ "i.: ~ 
v. ~ :t ~.~ ~ ~ I (.'j Ii: f:i ~ ~ ! ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
i ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ... >.: !.J .r. :!: .: 2... 00 

~ t I: 1; ~ ~ .. • - " s~,,, ' S ~ ~ ~~~:""li 
• i ,"<fl. ~ !, .; 4.'"~ o , 
" z 
~ ~ s ~ ! 

III i IlTIw[Om 
fi § , I . 

f ~ m : mig ~ ~ ~ H, ! 1~ IU 1~ '~ iH 
~((;G 

~
' ! 

8888 

! ~ ~:: 
i ~ § ~ ~ 

~B8BB 
~ ~·l:JBi 

! I 

111: :1:,: 
nll ll l ~ 1 r, Z .. 

i ! , , 
I . g 
l ~ ~ 

f£- ! " 

t i l 
f-

1 
I 

e 

" ~ 

~HIH~ -- r -
8$8888 
,,~:;;; 1.::-: ~ 

~ I:'.: 0: ' :0; 1e::o; I 

~~Z~;S 

~~~~~~ 

6~6af 

-§-~-2 
111111 

:: ... :: :2 

~ ~ ~ 

! I ~~ I 

i 

~~g g ~~ I;L~ f~ 

~H~ ~~ :?~ ~~ ~~ 

~~~= ~~ $= ~~ ~~ 

~~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~ § -- ~ ~ --
_ _L 

g~~ 

\:!\:!~~ 
r;jl;;j~~ 

~~,:c~ 

l:!i:ciHi 
:::::: :;: :;: 

6~;~ 

2::::~:::: 

~~E 

S:o::'IB 
!:. >1 "-'!'l --;. -

~~~~ ~~ ~§ ~§ ~~ g~~ ~~8 
~~~~ 

6~~~ 

-~~~ 
~~~~ 

::: ::: 

(. ~ 

~ II 
~ § , 

~~ H (';~ H 

_~_~_§ J~ 
!l !l !l I!l 
~E ~~ ~~ ~~ 

~~ H :H ~ 

§ 

~ 
!. ~ ~ ~ 

I 
i a 
~ t 

f • $ 
2. • 

~;;; ~ 
f ~ t s 
~ j f ~ 

~;~ 
..:~l~ 

~iiJ: 
9 , 

;: 
§ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

'G~!i I~~~;; 

! 
~~-~ ~§-~ 
~~~~ ,~1~ 1~ ~ , ;:,I:';; Ill;; ~ ~ 

z. .. I .... 

~ : ~ ~ , '] , ne; Ii 1· 
..; ~ Co ~ 'I 

" , 
, 
" E 

;: 

" ~ 
< 
~ 

j 

-:;, 
; , 

, 

, 
" ~ 

< 0 
'" ~I j' nU 

~ , 

~ , 
,~ :." 

~ 2 , 

~~ !;!; I::~ 

~ ! " 

i 
j 

2 , 
§ , .. . 

~: ~ ::: I 
! it 1 ~ 

~~~ 
'- ~~~ ~ ~. ~ 
<~! 

! 

F , , 
~ 
~ 

, 
!J.' 11\;;-
~ ~§ 

f ; 

§ , 
! , ~ , ,. , 
i 

~! , 
~ 
" 

~ (! 

§ ~ 
~ ~ 

r: 

;: 

~ 
~ , , •. 
~ 

! 
l 



l UI11".1 

A...we h:A 
J;p.r',b-,CU 

(elf""''' s..m, 
fer"'.) 

I ll' " 

A..<W.. ... .... w ....... 
A,:?¥WX«I .. ,j 

Mtctncoll S,'I!rI & 
EW4<: 

A..U« I-.I!II 1<l<QCo'. '>LE(UPA)lb;TV';- ) 
",,"~nto-.r«. ~ 

~~..r..:"'~ A 
E~ ... ~ ''i~ro:;.<tff,:l''l'Il~'':T>:'j;-) 

'" 

!1l ---r.:I~~~: .. 

'" 

!'KEFT 
M TI,lU":t< 

fH£H 
t.S'ALlJ.t'o:t< 

mO'! 
Ml;;;:lff>y; 

mEl'! 
r.;t'UJ. r,;t< 

:X'" 
U .... 

'T:l :~ 

' Hi N 
1'11\' 
IS1 ~ 

" '~i"> .,.". 
~~;f ::;:;; 
i :>1 I ' IIF. '~ 

1:>1 I Bi!!':1 

'00 1il 000 OC 
10) i 'UIU) 

100 f llOY.UI 
100 IJ.ilm ,1 

I{~ " !ln~ 

HJ , ':'ms 

leU I I);;: '~ 
J:'nl IT.. ~ 

'" " .00 
.00 

'00 
'00 

l OJ 

", 

'" . ~ 

,,, 
,~ 

,", 
0:" 

"''1\;\:)]' 

11'> ' 101.1 1<: 

" "',~' I I i".J!'''' ~~ 

" J:"'. 
IiHll " 
, ' ll: l ' 
1111;»1' 

:~f;~ 
1!4,' ~ 

\( ..... 1 ~ . ... lIU' 

1,~~1 

,~~~~~ BU'J'll'l 1li12<.J.\ ' 

1' !.I!1:] 
I'~mp:_ 

1;';1 '>:11; ---;:;;-'1 ~tI.(lI1!1 
1L1Z'''' I J \' . I , 

,)1\ ,V~C'l ~... r.>~~ ~ ~~ ' :~~ ~:~ :~:~;~ 
FaD'1 !7'\, >I.)) \ 1:;:JJ1 ;1:1) ~!' , .l\ilJ 

IU' 
[ v:E:<i ~_ ~ ... 
fE'L'US 7:'11 

M·til}~ li'\o )1)) S':.!ll :;a~ IX'" 1; , r.1.: 

",([1'T 
Mllll ... ):-. 

fEO'I 
M l l,lU":I< 

f..':~D"1 

r.I'~"':f~ 

r~l'ilo\":r' 
m!J'f 

.... '>U,.O-.:r, 

mU'1 
M'~" :t< 

~{!J'I 

,.$ ! "-U',;'-; 

" .!\ 

.." --

1!I{~t, 

1:O(J l)) 
l 7i'ltII11 
" ' ('.o! ' ) 

T"~ I!~ln , :0: ~ 

100 ' ''''' IW ' ;1;'\ ,. - ,-, 1'>l!/--' t(' I};'l 

I~l In.,, II'.' Ii" 

n"'.~ :!J<; 
fl'l'-! ;~Hl 

1l (U!)(1 Hl 
I""'''' ¢U 
1)(.:» X' ~~) 

11;ll)! I ., 

";';" 
1:oJ.!'1 

I I~<i" 
!> ..... j. 

f:» WIll 
I :» I '''!.! 
I ~ I ,,!Ol';:ol 
I ~l I ~Z 'j 

11):'l),! 
I IM« 
IU:<JOCO 
12 (001).' 

". ". (100 
!1oo 

i~, ,,, 
'" 100 

"" "" 
"" !I)) 

", 
I !I 

"" 1'-11 

,,,' 
,~ 

,~ 

,~ 

,~ 

.~ 

1I' t'i~ 
~I;>!m 

~r.:-''' 
1'111\!!;: 

I n ::.;): 
m J.<i; 
I!J ~' !': 

I ':!->;;: 

I"" .~ 
I! ~, 

" !WI! 
11 :!!l¥ 

111l MUI 

I llllU . 

111,';.0.11 



\Utun.' 1-... 

A.JJO .... !.. H;l';!l.: ....... {.;.::lEffl)"t(TO' 1"1 
~;o.rII<'_I .. " vw __ s-~& 
E~¥~ '.U'l"Q.cm:.Ef'!f)"'KI)J'It-1 

." 

~" 

"" 

,x 

"'" 

I':EC(»! U\ ..::» I'!'~ ~ro I X... I"~'" 
~.;uu .. rrn 3<, 1':00 I:'!l!-O Y.CIl IX'" Il'l '!"! 

"'C(I'I v.. ~) OO ",\oj), ~:OO IX" 11:.<1/<'; 
~.~t ... v.":I, lJ\ ~)~} I~ a Ir.~ IX.. I~IJ ' " 

l':E(fPT 
M TlU,,""71 
rn~' 

M'JW'Yfi 

~«EPI 

MI!,JA">)'<I 

rfCff'T 
t,.;'Itv.":H 

"ltfPI 
MTIUO.'m 

DJ !I' ! l! 
! OO 1''''1 
!~l " Vl:1 
~ !;'!2 ' 1 

fl)J Il.:'t.) 
~~U":! 

aro IO!'" 
Hlol I'noc-

t!, 11 XC X' 
i!' I1;O: X'o 
~H Il,lCl,:X 
Mil 1l000X 

'n 
' ro 

'" '" 
"" "" 
U" ". 
Il' 
I!. 

." ." 

I X", 
, ~ 

,:1.'\ 

", 

.\T __ IlI97-T I NJ~ .~ -

If.\\F. 

~ 
"M<;'I). 

" , .. 

f!CH'! 
M '"I..O TY.x 

f:!<fPI 
r.:l ' '-LA'l;voi 

~~, 

r.1',,-""-";1< 
~~, 

•• vow">)'.' 

~~, 

MT'l.l.l">:r< 
~~, 

.,~'IUO";"I 

rn~' 
t.11IWYfi 
~,~ 

M ' I,IJ.O-';": 

mu'! 
M'~?V".N 

~~, 

r,~'..u"71 

-._-

» 
' n ----')} 
'" 

'" ill 

"" 10>11 

'" I -Y, 

" ow 

fl1 

\I' ." ." 

I· t· ~ 

J?O_H ' 
, !!!<llt 

S' ..... " 

11>13 
,· .. u 

1' 10('1 
1;>-..l · S 

n ux· 
1100;: ·):> 

IJ OC'JOC 
11 ~)JX 

I~II 

I lJII!1 
11 ~2!1 

i,:-:':Ill 

'''''! 
"'''!1 
"IO~ 

1l'2'S 

Ilra~ 
IlM~ 
\J';~tl' 

I l:>:CX' 

'" ,ro 

'" '" u. 
n. 
u. 
u. 

". ." 
"" ." 

". ", ". ,,. .. ,. 
'" ,. 

'" ." 
"" ." 

,:.: .. 
'" 1);' 
,~ 

,~ 

.):-\ 
,~ 

'" 
'" '" 

,~ 

'" ,~ 

," 

," 
,~ 

,~ 

'" 
,~ 

,m 
'):'\ 

'" 

,~ 

'" '" '" 

IlU )< r. 
I 'U" .. H' 
Ell'''' .. 
I ;':~' , 

I; .;o~ 

,,~ 

,'!m" 
Ilm£. 

lLl !;l 
1, ;/L1I ' 

1 ~lmk 

1"1" ~1 ' 

xw. ni l'''.'' 

......... , 
""" 
Mil .. ' ''ltlUI 

".or-.; \ "lllllJ 



PJ<", ...... 'O:Nn 
1'0'" no... !O:~IA:::-'l-l 

f..;WM'~'~I"" 
,,'«t~$'.~~' 

f'l-'7""..-1 1«'U""l1.[E'::I;Rl!f~tPlt-l 

IBU."! I." 

p_tlC I-~ 
.... o;;.r',L"~1 

(~I!kh~ 
F .... ~l 

III/lUll 

P..LVt; ........ 
~;VW.M'UI 

iC41!r.& Bobdl. 
r'-~I 

O<rra V~~",.,.""""t--'··1 
,...... ""l)j 

"" 

'" 

,,, 

'" 

'" 

'" 

,,, 

'" n 

'-~ 
""vn:01 
~ 

'·;'IV .... ; 
~, 

,.;' .... '.;1; 
1C-c9'! 

"" OU' .... , 

~! 
r.;''Urt;t, 
~, 

,..'/tAn:>1 

~'IIU'I:1. -, 
M !IU 'I71 

~ ~ 

• .,'lUn7> lo!' 
'-~ ~ 

N,.tu.n7' )/'10 

n<io>l r."Ii 
r-s UU,')7< ';-0; 

FUOO! Qo. 

Nj'lUn;'1 lo!'\ 

~CCi'T "'" 
M lIur,;n u. 

~ ," 
r.'i· .... n:01 lX"\ 

net .. , tX'\ 
MTtU'l:N 1:>:"1. 

F'!(O:I /]'00 

M' ..... T);" 1" 

". ". ". ". 
IT"-1S 1400 

I'~" 1400 
I~n 1400 
I .'i'IU !<OO 

'00 
'" '" ,w 
,. 
,ro 
'" .. 

l :>I u lU 
1ix.t~1 

u .. r.,ui 
, 'O':'U 

1'2I!!1 
I'~X' 

, q'ill 
,~. 

II ""';';) 
Sl octX' 
n :u:» 
11'mX' 

,. ,. ,. ,. ,. ,. .. ,. 
. 1'-11 
'!Ul 

Q!l 

'" .. ,. 

I~"l ~'OO 
tll.J.I 1;;1» 

I'~l< 1':,.!03 
\i,"'~ 1,'00 

I /;'U 
1->1'00 
Hl<I'-

""" ,,/0./ 
, ';.oX; 

1';0) In·;.;. 
"., Imr. 
l'n 1t1~1i' 

!W II'"'' 

tOO 11l:IX)I) 
I{'OJ I '~m l< 

1» Imu{>!, 

' (0) ""lM" 
'00 '" !l?':);' 
'00 1":'!7I'P; 

.. ,. 
,. '. .. ,. 

, 'I') 

""I 

,~ 

,~ 

,~ 

'" 
,~ 

'" 
'" ,~, 

,~, 

", 

'" '", '", 
'" 

'" '" 
IX .. 

'" 

IVC"', 
I 'I~ ' 
I\o)~' 
I ; ' !illr 

IUW' 
, '!o1U 

I~ '" 
" t.!It.! .!. 

I<JBU~ 

1T61!.l' 

"",.\5' 
I laOtliJl 

:~~~.~"~ I UtJZ 
! 'lm); 

:;:-!; 
1114' 

_, !7\ ""00 I~'/~~ WOO ·X.... 1'!I)M7. 
M'f.I,\'l7l :;rio lot.tO Ill!" 1!'OO ' x-. 170(,).<1, 
~, ' i'\o tor OO ' ,)'"l u 1:'\0) ')0;'10 I ' N 'M' 

M''U'P'r :,~ IotTOO R Oll);> WI}) IY."!i Il L"i ; 'l 

~~ 
Ml'U'\:<1 =, 
M''U''')'r 
~ 

Mf'UT>)'r 

-, ,,,, '''''''»'r -, 
,.;llUf'o)'/ 

'X"Io '00 
.x-; '0) 

!oI\ 1'1" 

... " i'lU 

I..... 2l<J 
' ;"1, 2.Z<J 
I..... z:,'\ 
<:"10 Z:U\ 

Pl ' ~l 
"\", 
1:4' 10 
VIJlI·I 

111"or 
Imll 

WIG: 1((' 
11oX/ 1J 100 

I ',.a.!} 1-:1) 
11Ia:l 1 00 

' l3OCQ·XI 100 
" )llUI 1(1: 

'mY"~ ICC 
l !L1l;.sl1 '00 

1'!I?:];< '00 
, ')Ins '.;0:-

Ii}!" ) I!l D 
U'. ~ I'll) 

I l'hl((, n 'l 
U (oOO((I 12" 
Il ro:lXl lInl 

un" " '" 

." ," ," ," 

'"' '" 
'" 
'"' 
'" ," 
'" '" 

1' !!'lVo 
I ~I."H 

11I1l1.:I 
1' 1:'\1 
lilt-A! 
1'1:00.:' 

l u .... 

IV".W ... 

I~"~ 1~"UJlU 



! 
! 
! 

~ II 
~ , 

~ 

" , , 
~ , 
J 

, , 
, - ; 

~~' ~ ~~ ~ 
:;: " )j 1-, 

:i l ~ ;)1 

~
" " ~e€~ ~~~~ 
;;l - ~- e-~':!I - -I _. 
H~~ ;a~~ 

~ 
~" nF -i ~ . 1 

G i ~ gl ~ 
;;; , 

" • , • 
~ ~ 
i " 3 

, 
:3 

; , 

~ ~ H • " 9 § 

j ~ , ~ 
~@ ~~ ~~~§ g- g- §..:~ 

:;~ ~; ;;~~s: 

~~ ~~l :1::>:: ..... :::;:: '::':: 
3g;::;~ ==~~ ~~ ':Co:: 

I~ 
! 
" 

f 

, ~ 

a '"' ~ , ~ I 
S ~ t 
, j ~ 

~~h i 
~ ~ ~ ~ I 

;>5914 
c:c!:!:: i 
S~:,jS 

- ;:::::::: - .,. -r.l -~-- - -- ~ 
:;i~:::S §lB!§ iii\:: :t~ 1U5!S~ ~8~1!i .o; 
~8B8 ~~88 8~ ~~ e~~~ =~3~ 

~~~~ ~~;; ~~ ~~ ~~8:;; g~~ { 
.. _- - ._- -- _____ . ___ .~i 
~~~~ ~~~~ 1~ ~~ ~~~~ ~~~~ c 

i 
S:::!:::.s ~il::tl:;::::s ;:;:;::~ ;:;:r:i3 a 
~:n::;ii! ~IBi;:;f! iHH,£ ~i:S~i: : 
~- M~~ ':: ~ . ~ ~_. ~~_ 

, ii , I_ 

N j;l r;] r;] ~ 
L!J~lJ~~ 

~ 
~ 

i 
§ 

~ 
J 

J 

, ; 

H !;r ~ ;:! 

~h 

:; ~ 1 

~ 

dn H[ 
~ 
< ;; 
~ 

~ 
< 
3 

~ 

~ 
! 
j 

~ I I ~ 
~ ~ 

, I 
H 
, , , , 

;:: 

, , . , 
~ ~ 

~ ~ 

'!il!~i'.l ~;:.:?;,~ ~;:.: 
~ .e. e.q e. 
§-g- §-§- ~-

~i!l~;:': 
~§~§ 
'i

l 
":i 

. ' 
~m :.;-:.;-

;;;> 

;;t;;t;;t~ 

388::! 

;ir:i~ 
~)';1:::8 

:.!;;t;)!;;t 

'81:1 S ~~ 

~~~s 

:i"~ ~; ;~;~ ~:; ;H 

" :!I~CC iii ~ jii;::;sl 8S:;:Ii:! 

~~§§ ~~ e~~~ ~ ~ ~ 
8~88 ~~ ~~~~ ~ ~i 

~~ 
88:::::: '/.:'/.: 

j~~9 ~S 

3S;; 

S~9~ 

~;~8 

b~j 

~I~~~~ 5~§B ~~ ~~~~ ~~~~ 
:;':8.888 :-":!:~ t~ ;')f'j OO::';;lI! ,~l:'~ .• 

.~ , 
! 
" !, 

i 

j t 
~ s 
~q 
, ! ~ 

~ ~ ); 
e~<~ i 
i ~! - ! 

;ml! 
,-, r. r. ,~. i 
8;"::::3 

-~ ~ ;5~n .:. 
1.;1IIt11~ 

.,," f 
I::SIiI!:I 

jjjjl§ 

i 

'"'"I i ~~~::: ~ 
~" . l'I 

~~WT ~ In 
OJ0ml I I ~ I 

~ 
~ 

~ , 

, 
I 
~ , 
J 

J 

; ; 

~ ~ ~" ~ ~ ;1. 

~ ~ 

I'-'~ ,~~~~ 

~ ::; 

.~ ~ ~9 _ 

~BS ~,~~ 

~ , , 
~ 

~ , 
3 

~ 
~r." 

"'!if:; 
"l '" It C'I 

~fH 
~ H -, ~ a i 
i - ' ! 
j ! j 

, 

, 
• I 
~ 

, ; 

~ ~ :.;. s: 

I ~ ~n H ;;:; ~ -; 

~ 

a .. 

, 
q, , 
fL .. ::: ~ 

}i ~ :; 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 7 7 

~~ ~~ ~e e~ €-~~ €~~~~3 ~- ~- ~- i~ §~~ - ~_~3i~ 
,~ ~j 99 ~9 ;i'~ ;i'~,9 

~~~~ 
3S8~ ~~~~ ~~ 38 as se '<3'1 :O::':;;-::l:;::,:;1 

88><:$ 8",; 

:;~~ \5 
'elS88 

:~a~ ~ 

::I:lee 
§ ~ I;!§ 
81:::1:::1::: 

_ :;~ ~~ :;; e; __ 
:ta "i::! iB'! IH a:~~~ 
li:_~ ~-.: =s: :::~ r:~;-)'; 

~ht:c ;;;:: _ ___ _ _ 
3;;;;;;; .. ~ ::.:: ~;:; 8S 88 88 

§5~i~~ 
1:I!:,:-IIIiSIC 

:J;:(t::I:l:':) 
8 I:::::C 33::! 

13 1~~S ~1SB ~~ 9S ~S j~ j9j~ ~9~S~j 

al;5;~ I~~E §~ 3a eg :;; ;~ : ::: ~;a;:~~ 
~~~~~ ~ ~~i ~~ S~ ~~ ~I ~i§~ ~~§~~~ 
.t:.,tl?l:'l:' ,~=':t:.: -::. :!t1: ::r;: ~:-c , •• -" ...... ~~, ...... 

§ 
" 

I ~ • 

! 

; ~ 

a '" ~ 

Hi 
;;j :: ~ , , X 

~.~~ i ~ I§ § ~ l 

,m!i 
~S!'J~Oi 
esss 

':!':!_- ~ 
:H;€'t '"' 
I.:S'C'!l 

""I 8888 

B~~I§ 

- I' ~ ~~ i' 
i ~ ~ !? 

". '": 

~lIJlill j II j In 
[lJITJruDJI i I!I 



I U I:\IlI,t: 

PJJ<l'·.I!JI ;o;,lV'.'",f{':J:r;:m'~f):'q.! 
A.»s"M'zo .... d 

lI.td"~SfD:'> ' 
E~J .... "': \9I;:);.<I,Jl;CEfror[(":MI-) 

PJJtl. I· .... 
J.;;<T'x~lN 

Md.....a S, .... ' 
EWp-"! 

ImlU 

P_LHI h~ 
.... ".nor......,. . r1 

'hT.ldS', ...... , 
f~r,r~: 

"" 

1-

'" 

r.:-qpr 
M'o:.o '};" 
_ms"'
t,;'v'O' 

" .. , 
" 

1·,'11 
Im~ 

l 'lllll 
.~n 

-~(<l E ... 
1'It>:, n ... 
1'1* .~ 
",, __ .ft 

I!' IOO !:.)--IX'\. 
I:.!J<I 1:0 \)" 

l' k'1JI In IX" 
1::<'It! /o)~ 1~;'Io 

11;O!') ll.n I);'" 
Im~ ll.tl . , ; ... 

,m~ IH1 lX ... 
,' );1 00 ll.~) I). .... 

Il~ i!1 IX ... 
I.!m::OO i!1 IT.'Oo 
1)(1.».(» WI! 1:>:,\ 
I l«ol)l) Wl1 IX" 

E') WIOC 
!)l l';tl~ 

I) " ,It,Hl 
!» . ;>;'\'.\ 

1);0) I l..'l.') 
IH) IJ.'E~ 

ll.;') lil'!.: 
tHo) \' ;1), 

III Ilm:o 
'I' 11:00:0 
.,-, --~:..-..:.» 

i'S1I 11 »>:9 

B~ \:>:'\ 
1,:9 flC'\ 
1:0 1);'10 

'* '1: ... 

ll.~) .). .... 

tal l X .. 

IH) 1:0:"'\ 
11Z, I) ..... 

EI IX .. 

I!.!... I~ 
~11 ,); .. 

~" 'X'\. 

IQ (YI 

16 F.i1' 
1 ':~7I1Z 

15'~"H' 

"~<,;i'T !... HI<) W' !lSo '''-(I) \)"!o 115.,,': 
""JU"7'> *' " (I) 1.~H:1 ' /M ,:...... "S'lol, ; 

£.£<6'T r.-. 11 * ' 1l1l~ 0100~):" m .:-!. 
M'OUt);o'1 lJ'o " t') \ ;9'. ~ ')"!o I l,n:o'll-' 

m, ~~~;o" _;~ __ :~ 
~ -----.!! .... I n 

WI T' 
IjO;, 

.,i'i1rz 
I~!' 

,n 
,." ,!Ut)]', ,1\ I» 

':~"1 ~ -~"W, .. ~,"". 
M'~'l;o'l .~ IJ\~ 

~£<9'1 
'''!fU,1l;o'' 

,-.-:6>1 
r"'>ut,;o" 

~'1 1.... ,H, 
.,;"\ 1(, 

. ,. ~!, 

\0]\ "'It 
' ]'1, I6 It 

11((1)(» 

11(.)1)(0) 
IH·)I):':' 
11~:r. ~ 

M.JK I ~UH.I) 

'u'" " 'VI\<. 



APPENDIX 1 TO VARIATION No.047 

1.) Summary appurtenances breakdown in major features of work 

1ACTMTlES "I. Supllns OO!;lres kg Dotues ud/mltn Tol;p,lm Tot31 udltnlm A1tem3liva 118 ATlANTIC I 
FENDERS Supply 56.72% 1,944.88 2,913.00 Su~y $5,665,431.79 56.72% 

39.53% $9,988,086.35 
IMbbticn <.1.2,% 1,491.50 2,898.00 

I 
Install3ticn $4,322.654.57 43.28% 

FENDERS CORNER So,ply n.21% 278,066.86 4.00 Supply $1,112,267,.44 n.21% 
5.70% $1 .440,628.13 

tn~ta.Ilation 22.79% 82.090.17 4.00 In:;tall.:ltion $328,360.70 22.7;0;. ------. $12,823,199.24 
BOllARDS Supply 76.90% 507.00 

I 
Sopply $604,465.07 76.90% 

51$5.991.731 3,1\ % 
lrn:taDation 23.10'10 492.00 Install3tion $1 81,526.67 23.10"10 

CAPSTANS So,ply 83.93% 20,027.46 25.50 Sopply 5510.100.12 a3.93% 
2,4\% $608,493,02 

In~I3IT3tion 15.07% 4,074.70 24.00 InSl3l1l1tion 597,792.90 16.07% 

Waterway Signaling 6.00 '-'0% $100,000.00 
Disl3nco Markings on tho waDs, Lifesaving rings (hook) 6.00 5.$5% $1,654,938.50 52,514,784.29 $2,51 4,7t4.29 

Station Posts: Signalirog 6.00 3.01% $759,8-45,79 
HORIZONTAl. EDGE PROTECTION (m) Supply 54.36% 13,60 326,40 3,322.41 3,m", Sopply 51,08-4,433,97 54.36% 

S1,995,039.56 $I,W5,O~9 . 56 7.90% 
InstaDation 45.64% 11.42 274,08 3,322,41 3,322,41 Installation $910,605.58 45.64% 

VERTICAl EDGE PROTECTION (m) Sopply 78.17% 22,92 687.60 352,00 352.00 Supply $242.035,20 78,17% 
S309,619.20 $3W,619.2(1 ' 1.23% 

Installation 21.&3% 6.40 192.00 352.00 352.00 
I 

In=taJlation $67,584,00 21.B3"10 

FLOOR COVERING (In) Supply 60.00% 3.00 ],000.00 1,177.79 Sopply $3,533,369.66 60.00% 
55,888,949.44 23.31% $S,888.9~\l,« 

In ~t3nation 40.00% 2,00 2,000,00 1,177.79 
! 

Instal13~on $2,355,579.78 40,00% 

GUARDRAIL I HANDRAil (m) So,ply as.17% 247.00 5,985.00 5,985.00 Supply $1.478,295.00 85.17% 
$1,735,650.00 &.87% $1.735,650.00 

instanation 14.83% 43.00 5,985,00 5,985.00 InstaRation 5257,355.00 14.t3% 

100.00% ISopply 514,230,998 56.3"-
Installation $8,521,459 33.1"-
lS S2,514,7B4 10.0% 

TOTAl. 525.267,241 .72 $25,267,241,72 $25,267,241.72 

DIFF SO.OO 

IACTIVITlES % Sup/lns OOI3f'U kg Ool3rts udlmltn ToUI m T ot3I udltnfm AhematN3 #8 PACIFIC l 
FENDERS Supply 56.95% 1,846.64 3,090.00 Sopply 55.106,114.56 , ... , % 

39.66% $10.020,134.41 
InstaU<ltion 43.05% 1,402.93 3.075.00 Insta!l:.tion 54,314,019,85 43.05"-

FENDERS CORNER Sopply 77."" 275,114.75 4.00 Supply $1 ,100,459,00 n.S9% 
5,81% SI,418,217.~ 

Instan<ltion 22.41 % 79,439,59 4,00 Instatlation 5317,758,35 22.41% 
S12,849,026,05 

BOLLARDS Supply 76.68% 498.00 Sopply $609,372.01 76.68% 
3.15% $794,701.14 

Instabtion 23.32% 492.00 Instal13tion 5185,329,14 23,32% 

CAPSTANS So,ply 83.93'''' 20,273,65 25.50 Sopply $516,978.10 83.93'~ $615,973.16 U.% 
rnstalation 16.07% 4.124.79 24,00 lnstall:.tiOt'l $93.995.05 16.07% 

W:.tBlWat.§..ignaiing 6.00 0,40% S100.000.00 

Diztancc Markings on tho wan~. lifc~ rings (hook) 6.00 6,55% $1 ,654,938.50_ 52,514,784.29 $2,514,7e4.29 
-- -- -

~~on Posl$: §.ign3I ing_ 6,00 3,01% $759,845.79 I 
--~ ~-- -- - --

HORIZONTAl. EDGE PROTECTION (m) So,ply ,,-"% 13.60 326.40 3.336.38 3,336.J8 7,93% Sopply $1.088.994.43 $4,36% 
$2,003,429.46 S2,003,429,MI 

InstaD:.tion 45.64% 11.42 274.08 3,336.38 3,336.38 Installation $914,435,03 45.64% 

VERTICAl. EDGE PROTECTION (m) So,ply 78.17% 22.92 687.60 313.10 313,10 Supply 5215,287,56 78.17% 
5275.402.76 $275,402.76 1.09% 

!nst.:lU300n 21,83% 6.40 192,00 313.10 313.10 Install3tion $60,115.20 21.83% 

FLOOR COVERING (In) Supply 60.00% 3.00 3,000.00 1.177.79 Supply 53,533,369,66 60,00% 
55,888,949.44 $5,888,949.44 23.31% 

InsUlation "."" 2.00 2,000.00 1,177.79 Instalbtion $2,355,579,78 ".00% 

GUARDRAIL I HANDRAil (m) Suppjy 85.17% 247.00 5,985.00 5,985.00 
8.87"10 

Supply 51,478,295.00 85,17% 
51 ,735,650.00 $1.135,650.00 

Insbl:llion 14.83% 43.00 5,985.00 5,985,00 Installation $.~~7.355,00 14.83% 

fo 
100.00% Supply 514,248,870 56.4% 

Insl:Jlbtion sa,503,587 33.7'10 

lS $2.51 4,784 10.0%' 

APPURTENANCES 

TOTAL 525,267,242,00 $25,267,242,00 $25,257,242.00 

DIFF SO,OO 


